per Spur share as quoted on the JSE. However the investment is subject to trading restrictions linked to the Group’s empowerment credentials and a
five-year lock-in period and IFRS requires that these trading restrictions be considered when calculating the fair value of the investment. Therefore the
interim results for 31 December 2014 have been restated to apply a 12.0% tradability discount to the market price per Spur share in determining the fair
value of the investment at 31 December 2014.

c)	� When determining the basic earnings per share and the headline earnings per share in the interim results for the six months ended
31 December 2014, the Group’s treasury shares were not deducted from the WANOS.
The interim results for the six months ended 31 December 2014 have been restated to take into account the effect of deducting the Group’s treasury
shares from the WANOS.

Consolidated Annual
Financial Statements 65

The journey continues

Report of the Directors (continued)
for the year ended 30 June 2015

The impact of the two restatements, detailed on the previous page, on the financial position and financial performance of the Group is as follows:

31 December
2014

Previously
stated Adjustment Note Restated

R’000s R’000s R’000s

Statement of comprehensive income
Profit from equity-accounted investments  9 804  (13 828)  i  (4 024)
Loss from continuing operations  (99 550)  (13 828)  i  (113 378)

Dividends received  70 290 –  ii  70 290
Tax on sale of GPI Slots  (36 255) –  (36 255)
Equity earnings – GPI Slots –  72 917  ii  72 917
Gain on derecognition of GPI Slots as subsidiary  684 338  (72 917)  ii  611 421
Profit for the period from discontinued operations  718 373 –  718 373

Profit for the period  618 823  (13 828)  604 995
Unrealised fair value gain/(loss) on available-for-sale
investments – net of tax  36 489  (33 129)  3 360
Total comprehensive income for the period  655 312  (46 957)  608 355

Cents Cents Cents
Basic earnings per sharevi  127.66  2.03 vi  129.69

Continuing operations  (20.21)  (3.75)  (23.96)
Discontinued operationsvi  147.87  5.78 vi  153.65

Diluted earnings per share  127.03  1.03  128.06
Continuing operations  (20.11)  (3.55)  (23.66)
Discontinued operations  147.14  4.58  151.72

Headline earnings per sharevi  (5.74)  8.91 vi  3.17
Diluted headline earnings per sharevi  (5.71)  8.84 vi  3.13

R’000s R’000s R’000s
Statement of financial position
Investment in joint ventures  289 661  (13 828)  i  275 833
Available-for-sale investment  339 437  (40 732)  iii  298 705
Available-for-sale investments fair value reserve  (36 421)  33 129  iv  (3 292)
Deferred tax liabilities  (46 679)  7 603  v  (39 076)

Notes
i	� 30% of GPI Slots’ profit for the period, previously recognised as profit from equity-accounted investments in profit or losses from continuing operations and now removed.
ii	� 100% of GPI Slots’ profit for the period, before depreciation and amortisation, previously not recognised, now restated to be recognised as profit from discontinued operations

in the profit or loss from discontinued operations.
iii	� 12% tradability discount related to the fair value of GPI’s investment in Spur, which was previously not recognised, now restated to reduce the fair value of the investment.
iv	� Relates to the fair value adjustment net of tax referred to in note iii.

[…]

IAS 34 – Annual Improvements
2012 – 2014 cycle

1 January 2016 The adoption of this amendment is likely to impact the
disclosures of the Group.

Consolidated Annual
Financial Statements 81

The journey continues

3. COMPARATIVE PERIODS

3.1 Prior period restatement
In the 2014 Consolidated Annual Financial Statements, the Group’s investments in SunWest and Golden Valley Casino were considered to
be held-for-sale as an agreement had been concluded to dispose of these investments, subject to certain conditions being met. At the time it
was considered highly probable that the sale would be concluded. However, during the current year, with the delays in concluding the sale,
the conclusion of the transaction was no longer considered highly probable and the held-for-sale definition was no longer met for these
investments. Consequently, the financials have been restated as if the investments had never been classified as held-for-sale, as required by
IFRS. The impact of the restatement on the financial position and financial performance of the Group is as follows:

30 June 2014
Previously

stated Adjustment Note Restated
R’000s R’000s R’000s

Statement of comprehensive income
(Loss)/profit from equity accounted investments  (528)  116 512  (i)  115 984
Profit after tax for the period from discontinued operations  121 972  (116 512)  (ii)  5 460

Basic earnings per share  15.20 –  15.20
Diluted earnings per share  15.13 –  15.13
Headline earnings per share  3.17 –  3.17
Diluted headline earnings per share  3.15 –  3.15

Statement of financial position
Investments in jointly controlled entities –  1 056 924  (ii)  1 056 924
Assets classified as held-for-sale  1 655 335  (1 056 924)  (ii)  598 411

Notes
(i) 	� Equity-accounted earnings from SunWest for the 12 months ended 30 June 2014 previously recognised under discontinued operations and now restated to

be recognised as profit from equity-accounted investments in profit or loss from continuing operations.
(ii) 	� The carrying value of SunWest at 30 June 2014, previously recognised as an asset classified as held-for-sale, now restated to be recognised as an

investment in joint venture under non-current assets.

Notes to the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements (continued)
for the year ended 30 June 2015

82 Consolidated Annual